

No. 12-682

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BILL SCHUETTE, MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Petitioner,

v.

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION
ETC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JUDICIAL
WATCH, INC. AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Chris Fedeli

Counsel of Record

Julie Axelrod

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.

425 Third Street, S.W., Ste. 800

Washington, D.C. 20024

(202) 646-5172

cfedeli@judicialwatch.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: July 1, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. CHANGED POLITICAL REALITIES MAKE THE POLITICAL RESTRUCTURING DOCTRINE OUTDATED.....	3
II. POLITICAL RESTRUCTURING DOCTRINE CANNOT BE APPLIED TO AFFIRMATIVE ACTION	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Boyton v. Virginia</i> , 363 U.S. 454 (1960)	8
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	8
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Regents of the University of Michigan</i> , 701 F.3d 466 (6 th Cir. 2012)	3, 9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	12
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	8
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	8
<i>Lucy v. Adams</i> , 350 U.S. 1 (1955)	8
<i>Seattle v. Washington</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	2, 3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	8
<i>Whitus v. Georgia</i> , 385 U.S. 545 (1967)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- 111 Cong. Rec., 21749, 21783 (1965) (Statement of Rep. Burton)6
- Brief of *Amici Curiae* Judicial Watch and Allied Educational Foundation, *Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin*, Case No. 11-345 (filed with U.S. Supreme Court on May 29, 2012), available at <http://sblog.s3.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/2012/06/Final-11-345-JudicialWatch-Brief.pdf>.4
- Scott Clement, *Wide majority opposes race-based college admissions programs, Post-ABC poll finds*, Washington Post, June 11, 2013, available at http://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/poll-majority-opposes-race-based-college-admissions-programs/2013/06/11/4aee6cf8-d2b9-11e2-8cbe-1bcbee06f8f8_story.html.10
- Glenn Eskew, *Barack Obama, John Lewis, and the Legacy of the Civil Rights Struggle*, 56 American Studies Journal (2012), available at <http://www.asjournal.org/archive/56/208.html>.8
- International Encyclopedia of the Social & Behavioral Sciences, *Population Composition by Race and Ethnicity: North America*, Table 2 (2001, Elsevier Science Ltd.), available at <http://as.nyu.edu/docs/IO/1043/Pop.Comp.IESBS.2001.pdf>.5

- President Lyndon Johnson's Commencement Address at Howard University, "To Fulfill These Rights," June 4, 1965, available at <http://www.lbjlib.utexas.edu/johnson/archives.hom/speeches.hom/650604.asp>.11
- Maimon Schwarzschild, *Voter Initiatives and American Federalism: Putting Direct Democracy in its Place*, Public Law and Legal Theory Research Paper Series, University of San Diego School of Law, pp. 2-3 (Fall 2003).11
- Neil Shah, *More White Americans Dying Than Being Born*, Wall Street Journal, June 13, 2013, available at <http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424127887324049504578541712247829092.html>.7
- Laura B. Shrestha and Elayne J. Heisler, Congressional Research Serv., Report for Congress, RL34756, *The Changing Demographic Profile of the United States* (2011), available at <http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/RL32701.pdf>.4, 7
- U.S. Census Bureau, State and County QuickFacts, *U.S.A. QuickFacts from the U.S. Census Bureau*, <http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/00000.html> (visited June 22, 2013)5
- U.S. Census Bureau, Press Release, *Most Children Younger than 1 are Minorities*, May 17, 2012, <http://www.census.gov/newsroom/releases/archives/population/cb12-90.html>7
